

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 12-2604

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	Appeal from the
	)	United States District Court
<i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i>	)	for the Northern District of Indiana
	)	South Bend Division
	)	
v.	)	
	)	No. 3:11-CR-105
	)	
RODERICK SINCLAIR,	)	Honorable Robert L. Miller, Jr.,
	)	Judge
<i>Defendant-Appellant.</i>	)	

---

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

David Capp  
United States Attorney

Emily K. Cremeans  
Assistant United States Attorney

United States Attorney's Office  
Northern District of Indiana  
5400 Federal Plaza, Suite 1500  
Hammond, Indiana 46320  
(219) 937-5500

Attorneys for the Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents . . . . . i

Table of Authorities . . . . . ii

Jurisdictional Statement . . . . . 1

Statement of the Issues . . . . . 1

Statement of the Case . . . . . 2

Statement of the Facts . . . . . 3

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 12

Argument . . . . . 13

I. The district court did not abuse its discretion when  
it denied either of Sinclair’s continuance requests. . . . . 13

A. Standard of Review . . . . . 13

B. The district court did not err in denying  
Sinclair’s February 1 letter request  
for a continuance. . . . . 15

C. The district court did not err in denying  
Sinclair’s oral request for a continuance  
on the morning of his February 7 trial. . . . . 22

II. The district court did not err when it did not group  
Sinclair’s convictions on Counts 1 and 3. . . . . 25

Conclusion . . . . . 31

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) . . . . . 32

Certificate of Service . . . . . 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 20, 24
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	21-22
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	25
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	14, 20
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 477 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Carrera</i> , 259 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 528 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Gaya</i> , 647 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14, 16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 395 F. App'x 248 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lara</i> , No. 11-3892, 2012 WL 6155928 (7th Cir. Dec. 11, 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. King</i> , 201 F. App'x 715 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>United States v. Raupp</i> , 677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000). .....	14, 25
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 645 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2011). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	22

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Ind. Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.18, n.1 ..... 18

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.1(a) (2011) ..... 26

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2B3.1(b)(3)(A) (2011) ..... 29

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1(b)(1) (2011) ..... 11, 27

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) (2011) ..... 27

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.4 cmt. n.4 (2011) .....27-28

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.1(a)(1) (2011).....26

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.2 (2011).....26

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.2(c) (2011).....26, 27

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.2(c) cmt. n.5 (2011).....28, 29
